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July 13, 2000

Ms. Eva Chu

Hazardous Materials Speacialist
Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 84502

SUBJECT: QUARTERLY SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS OF S1X MONITORING WELLS AT THE OLYMPIAN
GASOLINE STATION, 1435 WEBSTER STREET IN ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

Dear Ms. Chu:

TEC Accutite is pleased to submit this quarterly monitoring report for the above referenced site.
On June 13, 2000, TEC Accutite sampled six monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4,
MW-5 and MW-8). The results of this quarterly monitoring episode are presented in the following
report.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any questions, please call me at (650) 952-5551,
Ext. 205.

Sincerely,
Accutite

i /8

Matthew J.
Project Geologist

Cc: Mr. Dan Koch, Olympian, 260 Michelle Court, South San Francisco, CA 94080
Mr. David Harris, Esq., Trump, Alioto, Trump & Prescott, LLP, 2280 Union Street, San
Francisco, CA 94123

Mr. Jeff Farrar, P.O. Box 1701, Chico, CA 95927
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1.0 IN ION

This report presents the results of the 2™ quarter 2000 monitoring of six groundwater wells (MW-1
through MW-6) completed on June 13, 2000 by TEC Accutite (Accutite) at 1435 Webster Street in
Alameda, California (Figure 1). This guarterly monitoring was performed on behalf of Olympian
and at the request of the Alameda County, Division of Environmental Protection. This report
presents the analytical findings from the 2" quarter 2000 groundwater monitoring event.

20  BACKGROUND

The subject site used to operate as a gasoline station prior to 1989. In September, 1989, The
following underground storage tanks (USTs)were removed from the site (Figure 2):

» Two 10,000-gallon gasolineg USTs
+ One 7,500-gallon gasoline USTs
+ One 500-gallon waste oil USTs

The soii samples collected after removing the USTs showed up to 220 parts per million {ppm} of
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G), 430 ppm as Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
as Diesel (TPH-D), and 650 ppm of Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Qil and
Grease (TRPH).

In 1991, approximately 950 cubic yards of soil was removed from the former location of the USTs.
Subsequently, this soil was bioremediated onsite and returned to the former excavation.

In January 1993, three monitoring wells were installed onsite (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3). The
groundwater samples collected to date from these wells showed fluctuating concentrations of
TPH-G, BTEX, and TPH-D.

To determine the extent of the impact of petroleum hydrocarbons on the soil and groundwater, on
February 11, 1999, Accutite advanced four borings (B1 through B4} and sampled soil and
groundwater. The soil laboratory results showed non-detect to non-significant concentrations of
TPH-G, BTEX, and MTBE. The groundwater analytical results from the groundwater samples,
collected from the borings showed up to 6,000 ppb MTBE and 38,000 benzene.

Based on noticeable concentrations of TPH-G, BTEX, and MTBE, Alameda County
Environmental Health Services (ACEHS) suggested the installation of three additional wells on
and offsite to assess the extent and the stability of the of the plume. The additional three wells
were installed in December 1999.

3.0 ELEVATION DATA AND GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION

On June 13, 2000, prior to sampling, Accutite measured the groundwater elevations in all six
wells. The reference mark considered as a base for calculating the groundwater elevations was a
fire hydrant, located on the sidewalk of Wehster Street (Figure 2).

The calculated groundwater flow direction was to the southeast (Figure 2) with a gradient of 0.004
fifft. Tabie 1 below summarizes the elevation data from 6/13/2000:
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Well Elavation Depth to Ground Water

Identification of Ground- Elevation in ft
Casing Water
in ft in ft

on
June 13, 2000

MW-1 19.53 8.73 10.8
MwW-2 19.80 B.99 10.81
MWV-3 19.79 8.76 11.03
MW-4 19.30 8.18 11.12
MW-5 18.99 7.95 11.04
MW-6 20.27 9.14 11.13

4.0 SAMPLING

On June 13, 2000, Accutite sampled all six monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5
and MW-6. Wells were purged prior to sampling. The sampling logs are included in Appendix A.
The groundwater samples were obtained through a disposable bailer, and were directly
transferred into the sampling vials and containers. The samples were transported in a cooler at
approximately 4°C. A completed chain of custody accompanied the samples to North State
Environmental Laboratory.

5.0 LABORATORY ANALYSIS

The laboratory results are included in Appendix B. A tabulated summary of the analytical findings
to date is included in Table 2, below.
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G roundn

Toluene

TPH-D Benzens Xylenes
Benzene
Sampling | Water in in in in in in in
(ft} ppb ¥ ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppm {9
MW-1 6/03/93 N/AD N/A N/A N/A N/A NIA N/A N/A NIA
9/14/94 11.46 <50 14,000 44 28 25 50 NA @ 0.8
12/30/94 9.22 <50 4,000 12 g 6.8 30 NA <0.5
3/26/95 6.76 <50 1,000 21 10 71 25 NA 2.1
07/8/95 892 <50 16,000 57 28 25 53 MNA NA
07/31/98 8.30 1,700 4,700 1,300 48 140 150 6,600 <5
02/11/99 7.91 2000 25,000 18,000 1,600 1,400 800 28,000 NA
B/23/99 9.03 4,900 42,000 11,000 1,100 1,500 2,300 15,0600 NA
12/06/99 10.86 4,000 44,000 8,900 3,400 1,800 5,100 11,000 NA
03/16/00 6.93 700 5,100 2,400 100 280 460 2700 NA
06/13/00 8.73 2,300 17,000 5,300 260 720 790 7,000 NA
MW-2 6/013/93 954 <50 <50 58 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.5
9/14/94 11.82 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <05
12/30/94 9.46 <50 160 1.4 1.4 0.8 5.0 NA <0.5
3/26/95 6.82 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.5
07/9/95 822 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
07/31/98 8.56 220 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 73 <5
02/11/99 8,12 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.% 75 NA
6/23/99 9.33 420 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 96 NA
12/06/99 11.20 <110 300 28 45 B 37 210 NA
03/16/00 6.88 <50 <50 1.0 <0.5 0.5 1.0 3.0 NA
06/13/00 8.99 <50 68 08 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 38 NA
MW-3 6/03/93 9.80 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.%
9/14/94 12.19 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.5
12/30/94 9.72 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.5
3/26/95 6.88 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.5
07/9/95 9.52 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA
07/31/98 8.40 <50 <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <5
02/11/99 7.77 <50 <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
06/23/99 9.21 <50 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <05 3.0 NA
12/06/99 11.12 <110 <50 3 1 <0.5 1 Q.6 NA
03M16/00 648 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 1.0 NA
06/13/00 B.76 <0.05 490 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 9 2 NA
M- 12/06/99 | 10.79 160 <50 3 2 0.6 4 140 NA
03/16/00 6.86 90 <50 0.5 0.5 <0.5 2.0 34 NA
06/13/00 8.18 <50 56 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 1 NA
MW-5 12/06/99 10.17 2,800 30,000 2,200 3,300 910 7000 670 NA
03M6/00 6.28 1,100 3,500 1,100 260 210 6300 260 NA
06/13/00 7.95 1,100 6,500 2200 360 360 730 480 NA
MW-6 12/06/99 11.46 110 <50 2 2 0.8 8 1 NA
03/16/00 8.32 <50 <50 8.0 8.0 5 18 <0.5 NA
06/13/00 9.14 <50 75 0.7 1 08 2 0.6 NA

CUTITE

no
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1) TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel

t2) ppb = part per billion or microgram per liter

{3) TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

{4) MTBE = Methyl tertiatry butyl ether

5y TRPH = Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Oil and Grease
(&) ppm = part per million or milligram per liter

{7y Well was not accessible because of a parking car in its location

{8) NA denotes not analyzed for the indicated compound

(9) Confirmed with EPA 8260

6.0 EINDINGS
Accutite concludes the following:
* The present groundwater flow direction is toward the southeast with gradient 0.004f/ft.

s Non-detect to non-significant concentrations of the analyzed contaminants were detected in
MW-2, MW-3 MW-4, and MW-6.

» TPH-G was detected in MW-1 at 17,000 ppb, benzene at 5,300 ppb, and MTBE at 7,000 ppb.
MTBE was confirmed by using the GC/MS, EPA Method 8260.

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

s Accutite recommends continuing the groundwater analysis for one more quarter. !n the
coming quarter, analysis for oxygenates will be performed on the groundwater sample from
MW-1 which showed the highest conceniration of MTBE.

8.0 LIMITATIONS

Cur services consist of professional opinions, conclusions, and recommendations made today in
accordance with generally accepted engineering principles and practices. This warranty is in lieu
of all other warranties either expressed or implied.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any questions, please contact the undersigned at
{650} 952-5551, Ext. 205.

Sincerely,

Accutite o .
Wt 7. //// /%/ 73 éz A
Matthew J. Gaffney Reviewed by:

Project Geologist Sami Malaeb, P.E., R.E.A

Environmental Manager

ce: Mr. Dan Koch, Olympian, 260 Michelle Court, South San Francisco, CA 94080
Mr. David Harris, Esq., Trump, Alioto, Trump & Prescott, LLP, 2280 Union Street, San
Francisco, CA 94123
Mr. Jeff Farrar, P.O. Box 1701, Chico, CA 95927
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APPENDIX A

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING LOGS
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WATER SAMPLING FORM
CLIENT: 1335 Websb{'efs T- 4 (qm ﬁﬁéi

ADDRESS:

WELL # TESTED. M W 1

To conver water column height (o (o
water colum heigld by A,

tal amount of gallons in one (1) well volume, mulliply the

WELL DIAMETER A —
2 0.17
3 0.36 ¢
4
0.65

TOTAL WELL DEPTH ¢ 0. 77
- DEPTH TO WATER ¢ 73

= WATER COLUM HEIGHT ~ 469 cAe Z-35 GAL (1 well volume)

Multiply one (1) well volume by three (3) 10 obtain the minimum # of gal
before taking well sample(s) (3 to obtain the mini gallons 1o be exicacled

3¢ 3% 7 16 (3 well volume)
DATE.

TIME:
WATER LEVEL

HME. ES;iEO " TeMP COND. PH
225 298 LA
L AU3 Ry 241
S 08 2.0 70
- Jdos sl 499 \
£ 3 30 g%

mﬁ;e Punped i::;r; ;{; l;gcr::hes ol {ree product

Sampler




WA PLI

CLIENT:
ADDRESS:

WELL # TESTED. m W

To convert water column height to 1o
water colum heiglt by A.

1435 webster st Alawed,

tal amount of galions in one (I} well volyme, multiply the

[ WELL DIAMETER A
2 0.17
3 0.36
4 0.65
TOTAL WELL DEPTH ). gO . ,
- OEPTH TO WATER <. &
= WATER COLUM HEIGHT 5.6 [ cn. 1o SO GAL {1 well volyme)

Multiply one (1) well voume by three (3) fo obtain the minimum ¥ of gallons 10 be extracted

belore taking well sample(s)

3 .50 =S 4| (3welvolume;
DATE,
TIME:
WATER LEVEL
GALS
MME. PUMPED TEMP COND. PH
r 07 ~ 2 697
< 2o a5 pu
AL Aol 4L 707
S e 4f 708
—_— _ - —_—
_— -
Time; Sheen or inches of lree product

Volume Punmiped
Sampler

Analyzed lor:




WATER SAMPLING FORM

2353&3;/6/36 We bst ex sl ,éﬁ?qmeq/cg
WELL # TESTED. M.\/\/ 5

To conven water column height 1o tofal amount of gaflons in one (1) well volume, awltiply the

waler colum height by A,

| WELL DIAMETER A ——
2 0.17
3_ 0.36 .
4 0.65 ]

\
i TOTAL WELL OEPTH 2§ . G
w - DEPTH TO WATER

‘ = WATER COLUMMHEIGHT "7 3,2 «a. 9. 24 GAL (1 well volume)
Multiply one (1) well volume by three (3) to obtain the minimum & of gallons 1
belore taking well sample(s) o « e 937005 10 be exlr_ac!ed

3 ‘ﬂ' jl/ = 6' 73 (3 well volume)

DATE.
TIME:
WATER LEVEL
GaLs
TIME. PUMPED * r1eMp COND. PH

4 b
77
-;_ 0,
-+ 240
= Q00
4 203

||| ERRERE
3

—
—_—
_-_——--
Time;
Sheen or inclies of Iree product
Volume Puniped Anatyzed for: P

Sampler




WA Lt

Eégiggss} 435 W€b5 ‘i“?—‘( ST g ]QM-Q/CJ/C(

WELL # TESTED. M \AJ — J?f

To convert water column height to 1otal amount of gallons in one {1) well volume, mulﬁply the

waler colum heiglit by A.

[ WELL DIAMETER ry .
2 0.17
3 0.36 .
4 0.65

TOTAL WELL DEPTH /7.4/3
- DEPTH TO WATER 4,
= WATER COLUM HEGHT® T 95 (4. Jo ST

by three (3) to obtain the minimum # of gallons 10 be extracted

GAL (1 well volume})

Muitiply one (1} well volyme

belore taking well sampla(s)
3 .ST 4,7/ (3 well volume)
DATE. ]
TIME:
WATER LEVEL
GALS
TIME. PUMPED *  Tgmp PH

.04

760

203

el \

25
o
155

e
——— .

T RERS

RN

] fepe et

———— e
e ey
e
e

Time: Sheen or inchies of free product
Volume Pynmped Analyzed lor:
Samplec




WA PL(

435
nDORESS, We bSkey s+ Wl oon qu

weLL # TesTeo. | \L/ §

To convert water column height to total amount of galloas in one (1) well volume, multiply (e

water colum height by A.

WELL DIAMETER A —
2 0.17 ]
3 0.36 .

4 0.65

TOTAL WELL OEPTH |- 33
- DEPTH TO WATER £2. G, 5
= WATER COLUM HEIGHT Y ) 30 can ) 7.6

Multiply one (1) well volume by three (3) to obtain the minimum # of allons 1
before taking well sample(s) 3 a g o be extracled

GAL (1 well volume)

Jx / 76 Y ,2? (3 well volume}

DATE.
TIME:
WATER LEVEL

GaLs

lis 6.67
123

Rk
111 ek

———s
——
———

TEMf:"

204
2%
2o

Time:

V' 1 P Sheen or inches of lree product
olume Fumped Analyzed lor:

Samplee Y ;
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ENT:
EBID::ESS: 1435 W‘ZSL ngﬂlf' <T- /4’ [mM—f, dz@(\

WELL # TESTED. M \/\/ —

To convert water column height to 101zt amount of gallons in one (1) well volume, multiply the
water colum heiglt by A, :

[ WELL DIAMETER A

2 0.17 : .
3” 0.36 ‘

4 0.65

TOTAL WELL DEPTH /7, 3 2,

- DEPTH TO WATER T, , '5, ‘

= WATER COLUM HEIGHT” /D.1F  ca. 1,73 GAL (1 well volume)

Multiply one (1) well volume by three (3) to obtain the minimum & of gallons 1o be extracted
before Laking well sample(s) C

3o .73 = S,19 {3 well volume)

DATE. .

TIME:

WATER LEVEL

GALS
TIME PUMPED - ygmp PH

692
G- 56

A2y
0-5Y .
el

T ERERRS

Time: Sheen or inchies of {ree product
Volume Pumped Analyzed for:
Sampler




APPENDIX B

LABORATORY RESULTS
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North State Environmental Laboratory CA_ ELAPH 1753

90 South Spruce Avenue, Suite V » South San Francisco, CA 94080 » (650) 266-4563 « FAX (650) 266-4560

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

Lab Number: G0-0830
Client: Technology Eng. Const.
Project: #4107, 1435 WEBSTER ST., ALAMEDA

Date Reported: 06/27/2000

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons by Method 8015M
Gasoline,BTEX and MTBE by Methods 8015M and 8020

Analvte Method Result Unit Date Sampled Date Analvzed
sample: 00-0830-01 Client ID: Mw-1 06/13/2000 WATER
Gasoline 8015M 17000 ug /1, 06/20/2000
Benzena 8020 5300 ug/L
Ethylbenzene gpag 720 ug /T
MTEBE 8020 *7000 ug/L
Toluene 8020 260 ug/L
Xvlenes 8020 790 ug/L
Diesel 8015M **x7 g mg /L 06/20/2000
Sample: 00-0830-02 Client ID: My-2 06/13/2000 _ WATER |
Gasoline 8015M 68 ug/L 06/20/2000
Benzene 8020 0.8 ug/L
Ethylbenzene B020 ND
MTBE 8020 38 ug/L
Toluene 8020 ND
Xylenes 8020 ND
Diesel 8015M ND 06/20/2000
Sample: 00-0830-03 Client ID: Mw-3 €6/13/2600 WATER
Gasoline 8015M 490 ug/L 0&/20/2000
Benzene B0O20 ¢.8 ug /L
Ethylbenzene 8020 ND
MTBE S8020 2 ug/L
Teluene 8020 ND

"Confirmed by GC/MS method 8260.*+*Does not mabch diesel Page 1
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North State Environmental Iaboratory

C'A i, AT#]T‘?

90 South Spruce Avenue, Suite V » South San Francisco, CA 94080 » (650) 266-4563 « FAX (65(]) 266-4 4960

CERTIFICATE OF ANA AL Y SIS

Lab Number:
Client:
Project:

00-0830

Technology Bng. Const.
#4107, 1435 WEBSTER ST.,

Date Reported: 06/27/2000

ALAMEDA

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons by Method 8015M
Gasoline, BTEX and MTBE by Methods 8015M and 8020

Analvte Method Regult Unit Date Sampled Date Analvzed

Sample: 00-0830-03 Client ID: MW-3 06/13/2000 WATER

Xylenes 8020 S ug/L

Diesel 8015M ND 06/20/2000

Sample: 00-0830-04 Client ID: MW-—-4 06/13/2000 WATER

Gasecline 8016M 56 ug/L 06/20/2000

Benzene 8020 ND

Ethylbenzene ggoq ND

MTBE 8020 1 ug/L

Toluene 8020 ND

Xylenes 8020 ND

Diesel BOLlsM ND 06/20/2000

Sample: 00-0830-05 Client ID: MW-5 06/13/2000 WATER

Gasoline 8015M 6500 ug/L 06/20/2000

Benzene 8020 2200 ug/L

Ethylbenzene gg2q 260 ug/L

MTBE 8020 480 ug /L

Toluene 8020 3160 ug/L

Xylenes 802C 730 ug/L

Diesel 8015M &1l mg/L 06/20/2000
*Confirmed by GC/MS methaod 8260 .**Does not match diesel. Fage 2
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CA l] AP #1753
90 South Spruce Avenue, Scite V *» South San Francisco, CA 94080 « (630) 266-4563 « FAX (650) jh(x 4560

North State Environmental Laboratory

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYST S
|
|
|

Lab Number : 0D0-08B30
Client: Technology Eng. Const.
Projact: #4107, 1435 WEBSTER ST., ALAMEDA

Date Reported: 06/27/2000

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons by Method 8015M
Gasoline, BTEX and MTBE by Methods 80185M and 8020

Analvte Method Resule Unit Date Sampled Date Analvzed

Sample: 00-0830-06 Client ID: MW-6 06/13/2000 WATER

Gasoline 8015M 75 ug/L 06/20/2000

Benzene 8020 0.7 ug/L

Ethylbenzene gpag 0.9 ug/L

MTBE 8020 0.6 ug/L

Toluene 8020 1 ug/L

Xylenes 8020 2 ug/L

Diesel 8015M ND 0672072000
*Confirmed by GC/ME method 8260.**Does not match diegel . Fage 3
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North State Environmental Laboratory

CA FElL ;\P# 1753

90 South ‘{pruce Avenue, Suite V » South San Francisco, CA 94080 « (650) 266-4563 = FAX (650 "'h(w 4560

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYGSTS

Quality Control/Quality Assurance

Lab Number:
Client:
Project:

Date Reported:

Q0-0830
Technology Eng. Const.

#4107, 1435 WEBSTER ST.,

06/27/2000

ALAMEDA

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons by Method 8015M
Gasoline, BTEX and MTBE by Methods 8015M and 8020

Reporting Avg MS/MSD
Analyte Method Limit Tnit Blank Recovery RED
Gasoline BO15M 50 uyg/L ND 123 1
Benzene 8020 0.5 ug /L ND 106 2
Ethylbenzene 8020 0.5 ug/L ND 102 2
Toluene B020 0.5 ug/L ND 109 2
Xvlienes 8020 1.0 ug/L ND 103 1
MTBE 8020 0.5 ug/L ND 122 2
Diesel 8015M 0.05 mer /L ND 86 1

ELAP Certificate NO:1753

LA

John A . Murphy, Laﬁ%ratory Director

Page 4 of 4
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